07-02-2002





Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  TRADEMARKS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Fleet National Bank 7-2-02	Name: eMed Technologies Corporation				
	Internal Address:				
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 25 Hartwell Avenue				
General Partnership Limited Partnership					
x Corporation-State: Rhode Island					
Other:	City: Lexington				
	State: MA Zip: 02421				
Additional name(s) of conveying Yes	Individual(s) citizenship:				
party(les) attached?	Association:				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	General Partnership:				
Assignment Merger	Limited Partnership:				
Security Agreement Change of Name	X Corporation-State: Delaware				
x Other: Security Release	Other.				
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a Yes				
Execution Date: June 27, 2002	domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from X No				
	assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
A sufficient blumbar(s) and analysis blumbar(s)	Additional institution of depth and additional in the last including the last institution of the last				
	4. Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 2,072,753 2,251,423				
	1,965,898				
	1,628,061				
Additional numbers attached?	Yes x No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total Number of applications and registrations involved:  4				
Name: Erin A. Dugan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$105.00				
ROPES & GRAY	Enclosed				
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: ARBI-013	X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account				
Street Address: One International Place	8. Deposit account number:				
	18-1945				
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110-2624	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	formation is tree and correct and any attached copy is a				
Robert A. Mazzarese	July 2, 2002				
	Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attagpments, and document: 5					
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted to the Assignment Division (703) 308-7124, on the date shown below.					
Dated: 7202 Signature: Edward J. Mullins)					

8853824\_1

1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0271** 

JUL-02-2002 17:04	ROPES & GRAY	. /		P.0	<b>3</b> 5
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified)	04-10.	<b>k</b> ono	<u> </u>	Docket N	10.: DA
OMB No. 0651-0011 (oxp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	I IRRAH KENANGAN KANAN ANTAN		'		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LepsiSter TM05/REV03  Tab settings >			<b>Y</b>	<b>V</b>	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner Par	ter102053	652	tached original	documents or co	py thereof.
1. Name of conveying particles.		2 Name and addr	ess of receiving	party(ies):	
Fleet National Bank		Name: <u>eMed ]</u>	Fashmologies Co	rnoration	
7	-28-02		•		
,	24 7	internal Address	s:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐	Association	Street Address:	25 Hartwell A	Avenue	
☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership	City: Lexingtor	1	_ State: _MA_ ZI	P: 02421
☐ Corporation-State Rhode Island		-			
Other					
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🗵 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:			•		
☐ Assignment ☐	Merger		State <u>Delawa</u>	re	
☐ Security Agreement ☐	1				
Other Release and Reassignment		If assignee is not do	miciled in the Unite	ed States, a domestic	I
Execution Date: February 26, 2002		designation is (Designations must	he a constate devi		N
EAGOUNDITION.		Additional name(s)			l N
4. Application number(s) or registration n	umbers(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	1	B. Tra	idemark Regist <mark>r</mark>	ration No.(s)	
		2,072,753 1	,628,061		
	ĺ	•	,251,423		
	}				
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🛛 No	1		
5. Name and address of party to whom c	orrespondence	6. Total number of			4
concerning document should be mailed	d:	registrations inv	olved:		
Name: Edward J. Kelly					
•		7. Total fee (37 CF	·R 3.41):	\$ \$115.00	
Internal Address: Patent Group		☐ Enclosed			
Ropes & Gray	<u> </u>				
		Authorized t	o be charged to	deposit account	
Street Address: One International Plant	909	8. Deposit account	t number:		
One international 1 is	100				
		18-1945			
City: Boston State:	MA ZIP: 02110		111111111111111111111111111111111111111		
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
4/11/2002 TRIAZI 9000071 181945 2072753					
1 FC:481 / 40.00 CH / 75.00 CH				ing. and before the factoring to proper	
9. Statement and signature.	& the favorage	Nam indones - I	4		
To the best of my knowledge and belie of the original document.	ग, राग्न toregoing informa	yourstrue and com	ect and any atta	ached copy is a tr	ue copy
		1 KW/		Manak an ance	
Edward J. Kelly  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and					
TOM		Suest, armounisins,			

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, eMed Technologies Corporation (formerly known as "ACCESS Radiology Corporation"), a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), represents that it owns the registered trademarks described in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Trademarks"), for which recordings are filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers set forth in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (Trademarks) dated as of September 30, 1999 (the "Agreement"), the Company granted a security interest in the Trademarks to Fleet National Bank ("Fleet") to secure performance by the Company of its obligations to Fleet under an Inventory, Accounts Receivable and Intangibles Security Agreement (and a related letter agreement, as amended, between Fleet and ACCESS Radiology Corporation), dated as of May 16, 1997, as amended given by said ACCESS Radiology Corporation to Fleet;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office, on October 3, 1999, located on Reel 001977, Frame 0312; and

WHEREAS, the Company has paid and performed in full its obligations to Fleet and terminated all further obligations of Fleet to extend credit to the Company and its affiliates;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fleet hereby terminates all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and reassigns and reconveys (without warranty of any sort) to the Company all of its right, title and interest in the Trademarks and all the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, together with the application, registration and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future infringements thereof and all other rights of Fleet in all matters related thereto.

BOS\_BOS\_339860\_1.DOC/JHARRIS

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0273

The parties hereto have caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademark Security Interest to be executed this 26 day of February, 2002.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

eMED TECHNOLGIES CORPORATION

Title:

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

On February <u>26</u>, 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for such State, personally appeared Kimberly Mattone, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as the duly authorized officer of Fleet National Bank and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

### Exhibit A

#### **TRADEMARKS**

### Marks with Federal Registration

<u>Marks</u>	Reg. No/Reg. Date	<u>Use</u>
FRAMEWAVE	2.072.753/June 17, 1997	Computer hardware and software for the acquisition, compression and transmission of medical images on communication equipment
E-MED*	1,965,898/April 2, 1996	Medical electronic imaging system comprised of a computer, and monitor, printer and modem for use in storing and displaying radiology imaging information
PHOTOPHONE*	1,628,061/December-18,-1990	Video communication terminals
PACSPRO*	2,251,423/June 8, 1999	Computer software, namely, an image archive

**RECORDED: 07/02/2002** 

BOS\_339860\_1.DOC

A-1

TRADEMARKAL P. Ø8
REEL: 002536 FRAME: 0275

<sup>\*</sup> Previously registered in the name of Raytheon E-Systems, Inc.